

No. 02-1734

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

Appellant,

-v-

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, et al.,

Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Columbia

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ACLU

---

Joel M. Gora  
Brooklyn Law  
School  
250 Joralemon  
Street  
Brooklyn, NY  
11201  
718-780-7926

Mark J. Lopez  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Steven R. Shapiro  
AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES  
UNION  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY  
10004  
(212) 549-2608

August 21, 2003

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The Right of Organizations Like the ACLU to Engage in Public Debate on Critical Issues of the Day Through Any Medium the Organization Deems Appropriate, Including Broadcast Ads, Lies at the Core of Constitutionally Protected Speech, as this Court Recognized in <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1
A. <i>Buckley</i> and the First Amendment Tradition.....	3
B. Elections and the First Amendment Tradition.....	5
II. Title II’s Regulation of Non-Candidate Expenditures Is Foreclosed by <i>Buckley</i> and Its Progeny, and Cannot Be Conditioned on the Establishment of a Segregated Fund or PAC.....	8
A. <i>Buckley</i> and Its Progeny.....	8
B. The PAC “Alternative”.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	<i>Page</i>
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Jennings</i> , 366 F. Supp 1041 (D.D.C. 1973)(three judge court) <i>vacated as moot sub nom. Staats v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 422 U.S. 1030 (1975).....	4,16
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	9, 10
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	5, 9
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	4
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , ___ U.S. ___ (2003).....	13
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	passim
<i>FEC v. National Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	9

	<i>Page</i>
<i>FEC v. National Rifle Association</i> , 254 F.3d. 173 (D.C. Circuit 2001) .....	14
<i>First National Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Forsyth County v. National Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	14
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	4
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 481 (1974).....	6
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	5, 11
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. National Committee for Impeachment</i> , 462 F. 2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972).....	16

<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	8
	<b>Page</b>
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , ___ U.S. ___ (2003).....	11
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	16

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. § 441.....	12
---------------------	----

**Regulations**

11 C.F.R. § 114.10.....	14
11 C.F.R. Parts 102 - 105, 109.....	16
